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UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549
FORM 10-Q
(Mark One)

[x] QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2012
OR

[ 1 TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to
Commission file number 001-32954
CLEVELAND BIOLABS, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

DELAWARE 20-0077155
(State or other jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
incorporation or organization)

73 High Street, Buffalo, New York 14203
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code) (716) 849-6810

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year,
if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes [x] No [

]

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Website, if any,
every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during the
preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes
[x] No [ ]
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):
Large accelerated filer [ ] Accelerated filer [x]
Non-accelerated filer [ ] Smaller reporting company [ ]
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes

[ ] No [x]

As of July 31, 2012, there were 35,864,790 shares outstanding of registrant's common stock, par value $0.005 per
share.
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In this report, except as otherwise stated or the context otherwise requires, the terms “Cleveland BioLabs” and “CBLI”
refer to Cleveland BioLabs, Inc., but not its consolidated subsidiaries and the “Company,” “we,” “us” and “our” refer to
Cleveland BioLabs, Inc. together with its consolidated subsidiaries. Our common stock, par value $0.005 per share, is
referred to as “common stock.”




Edgar Filing: CLEVELAND BIOLABS INC - Form 10-Q

CLEVELAND BIOLABS, INC. AND
SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Short-term investments
Accounts receivable
Other current assets
Total current assets

Equipment, net
Other long-term assets

Total assets
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable

Accrued expenses

Accrued warrant liability

Current portion of capital lease obligation
Total current liabilities

Noncurrent portion of capital lease obligation
Commitments and contingencies
Total liabilities

Stockholders' equity:

Preferred stock, $.005 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized, O shares issued and
outstanding as of June 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011, respectively

Common stock, $.005 par value; 80,000,000 shares authorized, 35,836,240 and
35,612,192 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2012 and December 31,
2011, respectively

Additional paid-in capital

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Accumulated deficit

Total Cleveland BioLabs, Inc. stockholders' equity

Noncontrolling interest in stockholders' equity

Total stockholders' equity

June 30,
2012
(unaudited)

$13,229,680
8,788,455
92,562
1,324,280
23,434,977

1,163,553
34,739

$24,633,269

$671,395
3,350,308
3,022,933
66,753
7,111,389

134,717

7,246,106

179,182
111,433,674
125,736
(110,533,477)
1,205,115
16,182,048
17,387,163

December 31,
2011

$22,872,589
5,520,000
1,740,629
876,389
31,010,107

1,084,204
32,490

$32,126,801

$909,144
1,686,202
7,285,959

9,881,305

9,881,305

178,061
108,865,645
84,613
(100,067,647)
9,060,672
13,184,824
22,245,496
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Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $24,633,269 $32,126,801

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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CLEVELAND BIOLABS, INC. AND
SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
OPERATIONS
(UNAUDITED)

Revenues:
Grants and contracts

Operating expenses:
Research and development
General and administrative
Total operating expenses

Loss from operations

Other income (expense):

Interest and other income

Foreign exchange gain (loss)
Change in value of warrant liability

Total other income (expense)

Net income (loss)

Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests

Net income (loss) attributable to Cleveland BioLabs,
Inc.

Net income (loss) available to common stockholders
per share of common stock, basic

Net income (loss) available to common stockholders
per share of common stock, diluted

Weighted average number of shares used in
calculating net income (loss) per share, basic

Weighted average number of shares used in
calculating net income (loss) per share, diluted

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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2012

$ 258,237

6,093,275
3,326,686
9,419,961

(9,161,724 )
70,252
641,332
2,543,270
3,254,854

(5,906,870 )

828,186

$(0.14 )

$(0.14 )

35,745,675

35,745,675

Three Months Ended June 30,

2011
$ 569,049
5,209,194

1,987,451
7,196,645

(6,627,596 )

116,358
(174,578
17,815,964
17,757,744

11,130,148

238,076

$ (5,078,684 ) $ 11,368,224

$0.38

$0.30

30,033,049

37,588,006

$(0.29

$(0.29

(16,643,599)

125,893
(51,084 )
4,263,026
4,337,835

(12,305,764)

1,839,934

35,701,619

35,701,619

Six Months Ended June 30,
2012 2011
$1,189,634 $3,043,031
12,079,076 10,918,127
5,754,157 3,864,653
17,833,233 14,782,780

(11,739,749)

218,578
(195,060 )
17,101,013
17,124,531

5,384,782

484,383

$(10,465,830) $5,869,165

) $0.20

) $0.16

29,574,561

36,685,508
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CLEVELAND BIOLABS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME (LOSS)
(UNAUDITED)
Three Months Ended
June 30, June 30,
2012 2011
Net income (loss) including $ (5,906,870) $ 11,130,148
noncontrolling interests
Other comprehensive income (loss)
Foreign currency translation (668,874) 43,344
adjustment
Comprehensive income (loss) (6,575,744) 11,173,492
including noncontrolling interests
Comprehensive loss attributable to 1,122,633 227,591
noncontrolling interests
Comprehensive income (loss) $ (5,453,111) $ 11,401,083
attributable to Cleveland BioLabs,
Inc.

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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Six Months Ended
June 30, June 30,
2012 2011
(12,305,764) $ 5,384,782
65,764 247,443
(12,240,000) 5,632,225
1,815,293 428,195
(10,424,707) $ 6,060,420
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CLEVELAND BIOLABS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(UNAUDITED)

For the Six Months Ended June 30,

2012 2011
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss) $ (12,305,764 ) $ 5,384,782
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash used in operating activities:
Depreciation 257,641 210,068
Amortization - 13,147
Unrealized loss on short-term investments 12,801 -
Noncash compensation 1,222,552 2,107,639
Warrant issuance costs - 150,827
Change in value of warrant liability (4,263,026 ) (17,101,013 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 1,701,736 5,241,712
Other current assets (494,131 )



