CLEVELAND BIOLABS INC Form 10-Q August 09, 2012

### UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

### [x] QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2012

OR

### [ ] TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from \_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_

Commission file number 001-32954

### CLEVELAND BIOLABS, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

DELAWARE (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

20-0077155 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

73 High Street, Buffalo, New York (Address of principal executive offices)

14203 (Zip Code)

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code) (716) 849-6810

(Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes [x] No [

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Website, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes [x] No []

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting
company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

	Large accelerated filer [ ]	Accelerated filer [x]
	Non-accelerated filer [ ]	Smaller reporting company [ ]
Indicate		nell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes
As of Jushare.	aly 31, 2012, there were 35,864,790 shares or	utstanding of registrant's common stock, par value \$0.005 per

### CLEVELAND BIOLABS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

10-Q 8/9/2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS		PAGE		
PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMAT	ION			
ITEM 1:	Consolidated Financial Statements			
	Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011	<u>1</u>		
	Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011	<u>2</u>		
	Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income/(Loss) for the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011	<u>3</u>		
	Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2012 and 2011	<u>4</u>		
	Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Equity for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2012	<u>5</u>		
	Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	<u>6</u>		
ITEM 2:	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	<u>14</u>		
ITEM 3:	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	<u>19</u>		
ITEM 4:	Controls and Procedures	<u>19</u>		
PART II - OTHER INFORMATION				
ITEM 1:	Legal Proceedings	<u>21</u>		
ITEM 1A:	Risk Factors	<u>21</u>		
ITEM 2:	<u>Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds</u>	<u>21</u>		
ITEM 3:	Defaults Upon Senior Securities	<u>21</u>		
ITEM 4:	Mine Safety Disclosures	<u>21</u>		
ITEM 5:	Other Information	<u>21</u>		
ITEM 6:	Exhibits	22		

Signatures 23

In this report, except as otherwise stated or the context otherwise requires, the terms "Cleveland BioLabs" and "CBLI" refer to Cleveland BioLabs, Inc., but not its consolidated subsidiaries and the "Company," "we," "us" and "our" refer to Cleveland BioLabs, Inc. together with its consolidated subsidiaries. Our common stock, par value \$0.005 per share, is referred to as "common stock."

## CLEVELAND BIOLABS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

ASSETS Current assets:	June 30, 2012 (unaudited)	December 31, 2011
Cash and cash equivalents	\$13,229,680	\$22,872,589
Short-term investments	8,788,455	5,520,000
Accounts receivable	92,562	1,740,629
Other current assets	1,324,280	876,889
Total current assets		31,010,107
Total cultent assets	23,434,977	31,010,107
Equipment not	1,163,553	1,084,204
Equipment, net Other long-term assets		32,490
Other long-term assets	34,739	32,490
Total assets	\$24,633,269	\$32,126,801
Total assets	\$24,033,209	φ32,120,001
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS EQUITI		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$671,395	\$909,144
Accrued expenses	3,350,308	1,686,202
Accrued warrant liability	3,022,933	7,285,959
Current portion of capital lease obligation	66,753	1,203,939
Total current liabilities	7,111,389	9,881,305
Total current natifices	7,111,369	9,001,303
Noncurrent portion of capital lease obligation	134,717	
Noncurrent portion of capital lease obligation	134,/1/	-
Commitments and contingencies		
Communents and contingencies	_	-
Total liabilities	7,246,106	9,881,305
Total Haoffities	7,240,100	9,001,303
Stockholders' equity:		
Preferred stock, \$.005 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized, 0 shares issued and		
outstanding as of June 30, 2012 and December 31, 2011, respectively	_	_
Common stock, \$.005 par value; 80,000,000 shares authorized, 35,836,240 and	<del>-</del>	<del>-</del>
35,612,192 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2012 and December 31,		
2011, respectively	179,182	178,061
Additional paid-in capital	111,433,674	108,865,645
Accumulated other comprehensive income	125,736	84,613
Accumulated deficit	(110,533,477)	(100,067,647)
Total Cleveland BioLabs, Inc. stockholders' equity	1,205,115	9,060,672
Noncontrolling interest in stockholders' equity	16,182,048	13,184,824
Total stockholders' equity	17,387,163	22,245,496
Total Stockholders equity	17,507,105	22,273,770

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity

\$24,633,269

\$32,126,801

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

1

# CLEVELAND BIOLABS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

	Three Months 2012	Ended June 30, 2011	Six Months E 2012	nded June 30, 2011
Revenues:				
Grants and contracts	\$ 258,237	\$ 569,049	\$1,189,634	\$3,043,031
On anoting assumptions				
Operating expenses: Research and development	6,093,275	5 200 104	12 070 076	10,918,127
General and administrative	3,326,686	5,209,194 1,987,451	12,079,076 5,754,157	3,864,653
Total operating expenses	9,419,961	7,196,645	17,833,233	14,782,780
Total operating expenses	9,419,901	7,190,043	17,055,255	14,762,760
Loss from operations	(9,161,724)	(6,627,596)	(16,643,599)	(11,739,749)
Other income (expense):				
Interest and other income	70,252	116,358	125,893	218,578
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	641,332	(174,578 )	•	•
Change in value of warrant liability	2,543,270	17,815,964	4,263,026	17,101,013
Total other income (expense)	3,254,854	17,757,744	4,337,835	17,124,531
1	, ,	, ,	, ,	, ,
Net income (loss)	(5,906,870)	11,130,148	(12,305,764)	5,384,782
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests	828,186	238,076	1,839,934	484,383
Not in some (loss) attributable to Claveland Diel abs				
Net income (loss) attributable to Cleveland BioLabs, Inc.	\$ (5,078,684)	¢ 11 260 224	\$(10,465,830)	¢ 5 960 165
IIIC.	\$ (3,076,064)	\$ 11,368,224	\$(10,403,630)	\$3,009,103
Net income (loss) available to common stockholders				
per share of common stock, basic	\$ (0.14)	\$ 0.38	\$(0.29)	\$0.20
per share or common stock, busic	ψ (0.14	ψ 0.50	ψ(0.2)	ψ0.20
Net income (loss) available to common stockholders				
per share of common stock, diluted	\$ (0.14)	\$ 0.30	\$(0.29)	\$0.16
,	,		,	
Weighted average number of shares used in				
calculating net income (loss) per share, basic	35,745,675	30,033,049	35,701,619	29,574,561
Weighted average number of shares used in				
calculating net income (loss) per share, diluted	35,745,675	37,588,006	35,701,619	36,685,508
See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements				
2				
2				

### CLEVELAND BIOLABS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) (UNAUDITED)

	Three Months Ended			Six Months Ended		
	June 30, 2012		June 30, 2011	June 30, 2012		June 30, 2011
Net income (loss) including noncontrolling interests	\$ (5,906,870)	\$	11,130,148	\$ (12,305,764)	\$	5,384,782
Other comprehensive income (loss)						
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(668,874)		43,344	65,764		247,443
Comprehensive income (loss) including noncontrolling interests	(6,575,744)		11,173,492	(12,240,000)		5,632,225
Comprehensive loss attributable to noncontrolling interests	1,122,633		227,591	1,815,293		428,195
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Cleveland BioLabs, Inc.	\$ (5,453,111)	\$	11,401,083	\$ (10,424,707)	\$	6,060,420

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

3

# CLEVELAND BIOLABS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)

	For the Six Months Ended June 30,					
	2012	2011				
Cash flows from operating activities:						
Net income (loss)	\$ (12,305,764)	\$ 5,384,782				
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash used in operating activities:						
Depreciation	257,641	210,068				
Amortization	-	13,147				
Unrealized loss on short-term investments	12,801	-				
Noncash compensation	1,222,552	2,107,639				
Warrant issuance costs	-	150,827				
Change in value of warrant liability	(4,263,026)	(17,101,013)				
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:						
Accounts receivable	1,701,736	5,241,712				
Other current assets	(494,131)					